然而，董事會會定期舉行會議，以分析

及制定策略管理本集團須承受之該等風

險。一般而言，本集團就其風險管理採

用保守策略。管理財務風險之整體目標

集中於透過盡量降低本集團於金融市場

上承受之風險，讓本集團取得短期至中

期現金流量。本集團並無就投機用途持

有任何衍生金融工具。

本集團之金融資產及金融負債分別載於

財務報表附註3.14及3.20。

(i) 利率風險

除現金及銀行存款外，本集團並

無重大計息資產。本集團現時之

銀行借貸以定息及浮息計息（見

附註29之披露）。

115Annual Report 2008  二零零八年年報

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2008 截至二零零八年十二月三十一日止年度

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND

POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (Continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

At 31 December 2008, the Company was exposed

to changes in market interest rates through its bank

deposits and borrowings, which are subject to

variable interest rates. The following table illustrates

the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity

to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of

+1% and-1% (2007: +1 and-1%), with effect from the

beginning of the year. These changes are considered

to be reasonably possible based on observation of

current market conditions. The calculations are based

on the Group’s and the Company’s bank deposits and

borrowings held at each balance sheet date. All other

variables are held constant.

 Group Company

 集團 公司

  2008 2008 2007 2007 2008 2008 2007 2007

  二零零八年 二零零八年 二零零七年 二零零七年 二零零八年 二零零八年 二零零七年 二零零七年

  +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

  人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Net (loss)/profit for 本年度淨

 the year 　（虧損）╱溢利 (231) 231 (208) 208 (231) 231 (205) 205

(ii) Credit risk

The carrying amounts of trade receivables and other

receivables represent the Group’s maximum exposure

to credit risk in relation to its financial assets. It is the

Group’s policy that receivable balances are monitored

on an ongoing basis. The allowance for impairment has

been made to reduce the exposure to the credit risk in

relation to the receivables. Other than this there are no

significant concentrations of credit risk within the Group

in relation to other financial assets.

40. 財務風險管理及政策（續）

(i) 利率風險（續）

利率敏感度
於二零零八年十二月三十一日，

本公司透過其銀行存款及借貸承

擔市場利率變動的風險，視乎可